(‘a loss event’) and when the loss has a reliably measurable impact on the expected future cash flows from the financial asset or group of financial
assets. Future cash flows are assessed by the Group on the basis of estimates based on historical parameters.

The adopted methodology used for estimating impairment allowances will be developed in line with the further possibilities of accumulations of
historic impairment data from the existing information systems and applications. As a consequence, acquiring new data by the Group could affect
the level of impairment allowances in the future. The methodology and assumptions used in the estimates are reviewed on a regular basis to
minimise the differences between the estimated and actual loss amounts.

The impact of an increase/decrease of cash flows for the Group’s loan portfolio individually determined to be impaired is presented in the table
below (in PLN million):

Estimated change in impairment of loans and
advances resulting from:

31.12.2013 31.12.2012

+10% scenario -10% scenario +10% scenario -10% scenario

change in the present value of estimated cash
flows for the Bank’s loan portfolio (individually
determined to be impaired assessed)

(287) 462 (301) 484

change in probability of default 73 (73) 114 (116)

change in recovery rates (545) 545 (344) 344

This estimate was made for the loan portfolio assessed for impairment on an individual basis, i.e. on the basis of individual analysis of future cash
flows arising both from own payments and realisation of the collateral, i.e. the positions for which an individual method is applied.

2.20.2. Valuation of derivatives and non-listed debt securities available for sale

The fair value of non-option derivatives is determined using valuation models based on discounted cash flows expected to be received from the
given financial instrument. Options are valued using option pricing models. The variables and assumptions used in a valuation include, where

[…]

At the same time, recognition of the external costs associated with the remuneration of intermediaries and agents, was changed, applying
principles of their settlement consistent with the principles of remuneration recognition.

The above mentioned change in accounting policies was implemented retrospectively and the effect of its use on net assets is presented below.

This document is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish. The only binding version is the original Polish version.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
OF THE PKO BANK POLSKI SA GROUP
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013
(IN PLN THOUSAND)

Page 37/145

3. Reclassification of legal claims with UOKiK from other liabilities to provisions

The Group decided to reclassify provisions for the unfair competition proceedings conducted by UOKiK, from the position ‘Other liabilities’ to the
position ‘Provisions’ for legal claims due to the uncertain date of penalties payment and their final amount. Comparable data were accordingly
restated.

Restatements in the consolidated statement of financial position
as at 1 January 2012

01.01.2012
before

restatement

changes due to
bancassurance

reclassification of
liabilities due to

UOKiK

01.01.2012
restated

Assets
Loans and advances to customers 141 634 494 (380 005) - 141 254 489
Deferred income tax asset 543 922 73 470 - 617 392
Other items of assets 48 569 621 - - 48 569 621

TOTAL ASSETS 190 748 037 (306 535) - 190 441 502

Liabilities
Other liabilities 2 450 763 6 679 (16 597) 2 440 845
Provisions 619 164 - 16 597 635 761
Other items of liabilities 164 856 126 - - 164 856 126

TOTAL LIABILITIES 167 926 053 6 679 - 167 932 732

Equity

Share capital 1 250 000 - - 1 250 000

Other capital 17 881 264 - - 17 881 264

Currency translation differences from foreign operations (92 023) - - (92 023)

Unappropriated profits 3 784 033 (313 214) - 3 470 819
Capital and reserves attributable to equity holders
of the parent company

22 823 274 (313 214) - 22 510 060

Non-controlling interest (1 290) - - (1 290)

TOTAL EQUITY 22 821 984 (313 214) - 22 508 770

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 190 748 037 (306 535) - 190 441 502

as at 31 December 2012

31.12.2012
before

restatement

change of
IAS 19 (actuarial
gains and losses)

changes due to
bancassurance

reclassification
of liabilities due to

UOKiK

31.12.2012
restated

Assets

Loans and advances to customers 143 875 644 - (392 578) - 143 483 066

Deferred income tax asset 564 514 - 63 625 - 628 139

Other items of assets 49 039 470 - - - 49 039 470

TOTAL ASSETS 193 479 628 - (328 953) - 193 150 675

Liabilities

Other liabilities 2 057 707 - (57 711) (16 597) 1 983 399

Provisions 720 609 - - 16 597 737 206

Other items of liabilities 165 993 662 - - - 165 993 662

TOTAL LIABILITIES 168 771 978 - (57 711) - 168 714 267

Equity

Share capital 1 250 000 - - - 1 250 000

Other capital 19 933 012 51 953 - - 19 984 965

Currency translation differences from foreign operations (120 305) - - - (120 305)

Unappropriated profits (103 340) - (313 214) - (416 554)

Net profit for the year 3 748 621 (51 953) 41 972 - 3 738 640

Capital and reserves attributable to equity holders
of the parent company

24 707 988 - (271 242) - 24 436 746

Non-controlling interest (338) - - - (338)

TOTAL EQUITY 24 707 650 - (271 242) - 24 436 408

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 193 479 628 - (328 953) - 193 150 675

This document is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish. The only binding version is the original Polish version.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
OF THE PKO BANK POLSKI SA GROUP
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013
(IN PLN THOUSAND)

Page 38/145

Restatements in the consolidated income statement

2012
before

restatement

change of
IAS 19 (actuarial
gains and losses)

changes due to
bancassurance

2012
restated

Interest and similar income 12 991 737 - 206 482 13 198 219

Interest expense and similar charges (5 108 951) - - (5 108 951)

Net interest income 7 882 786 - 206 482 8 089 268

Fee and commission income 3 837 303 - (189 089) 3 648 214
Fee and commission expense (766 101) - 34 424 (731 677)

Net fee and commission income 3 071 202 - (154 665) 2 916 537

Dividend income 8 081 - - 8 081
Net income from financial instruments designated at fair
value

94 188 - - 94 188

Gains less losses from investment securities 79 813 - - 79 813

Net foreign exchange gains 256 137 - - 256 137

Other operating income 563 369 - - 563 369

Other operating expense (385 715) - - (385 715)

Net other operating income and expense 177 654 - - 177 654

Net impairment allowance and write-downs (2 325 228) - - (2 325 228)

Administrative expenses (4 618 397) (64 140) - (4 682 537)

Operating profit 4 626 236 (64 140) 51 817 4 613 913

Share of profit (loss) of associates and jointly controlled
entities

19 025 - - 19 025

Profit before income tax 4 645 261 (64 140) 51 817 4 632 938

Income tax expense (897 818) 12 187 (9 845) (895 476)

Net profit (including non-controlling shareholders) 3 747 443 (51 953) 41 972 3 737 462

Profit (loss) attributable to non-controlling shareholders (1 178) - - (1 178)

Net profit attributable to equity holders of the parent
company

3 748 621 (51 953) 41 972 3 738 640

Restatement in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income

2012
before

restatement

change of
IAS 19 (actuarial
gains and losses)

changes due to
bancassurance

2012
restated

Net profit (including non-controlling shareholders) 3 747 443 (51 953) 41 972 3 737 462

Other comprehensive income (275 171) 51 953 - (223 218)

Items that may be reclassified to the income statement (275 171) - - (275 171)

Cash flow hedges (gross) (383 069) - - (383 069)

Deferred tax on cash flow hedges 72 783 - - 72 783

Cash flow hedges (net) (310 286) - - (310 286)

Unrealised net gains on financial assets available for sale
(gross)

73 676 - - 73 676

Deferred tax on unrealised net gains on financial assets
available for sale

(14 156) - - (14 156)

Unrealised net gains on financial assets available for sale
(net)

59 520 - - 59 520

Currency translation differences from foreign operations (25 992) - - (25 992)

Share in other comprehensive income of an associate 1 587 - - 1 587

Items that may not be reclassified to the income statement - 51 953 - 51 953

Actuarial gains and losses (net) - 51 953 - 51 953

Actuarial gains and losses (gross) - 64 140 64 140

Deferred tax on actuarial gains and losses - (12 187) (12 187)

Total net comprehensive income 3 472 272 - 41 972 3 514 244

As a result of the introduced changes, comparable financial data disclosed in the notes to the consolidated financial statements have changed.

This document is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish. The only binding version is the original Polish version.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
OF THE PKO BANK POLSKI SA GROUP
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013
(IN PLN THOUSAND)

Page 39/145

3. Information on the segments of activities and information about geographical areas

3.1. Information on the segments of activities

The PKO Bank Polski SA Group’s segment reporting scheme is primarily based on the criteria of groups of clients i.e. recipients of products and